INVITATION TO ENTER INTO A BLANKET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (BPA) FOR THE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES PROGRAM (ITSP) II (SPECIALIZED COST SERVICES [SCS])

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

(AS OF 19 NOVEMBER 2001)

Questions submitted in response to the ITSP II Invitation will not be answered directly via reply email but will be posted on this website for all potential BPA Holders to review.  This document includes questions received to date, with their answers.  If you have submitted a question that is not posted here, we are still formulating an answer and will post it as soon as that answer is available.

1Q.
Reference your memorandum dated 29 Oct 01, para 5.c.  Is the offeror required to demonstrate experience in developing cost estimating tools, models, etc. for which are proprietary to the company or is it allowable to show experience/capabilities in providing support to the Government in cost estimating, tool/model/database development?

1A.
Paragraph 5(c) is asking offerors to provide descriptions of efforts they have accomplished which they still have access to the underlying data that was used to develop the CERs and models, whether they are proprietary to the company or developed to support government agencies.  It does not preclude the offeror from describing their experience/capabilities in providing support to the Government in cost estimating, tool/model/database development.

2Q.
The Invitation for BPA Memorandum states "BPA Holders are not allowed to form Teams with other SCS BPA Holders."  Does the term "BPA Holders" in this sentence refer to Team Leads only or Team Leads and Team Members?

2A.
The term “BPA Holder” only refers to the Team Lead.  For the sake of competition, we don't want SCS BPA Holders to be allowed to team with each other.  For instance, on the current ITSP SCS there were only four BPA Holders and they were not allowed to team with each other.  However, there could be a team member that was on more than one team if they are not an SCS BPA Holder.  An SCS BPA Holder may not be a member of any other SCS Team.

3Q.
A cursory review of the subject has been completed. The subject effort addresses Information Technology Services- Specialized Cost Services.  Paragraph 2 addresses Federal Supply Schedules 00Corp-Corporate Contract and 70-General Purpose Commercial Information Technology, Software and Services.  Attachment 1 sets forth the Special Item Numbers.  A review of Attachment 1 depicts Information Technology categories and nothing concerning specialized cost services.

Paragraph 3 addresses the broad range of effort to include cost estimating, life cycle cost, acquisition cost studies, cost research studies, automated cost tools, etc...

Attachment 1 only addresses GSA FSS Item Numbers 00 Corp and 70 General Purpose Commercial Technology Equipment, Software and Services. It does not mention 872 Auditing Services, 874V Logistics Worldwide.

The SGS Government Labor Category Definition Guide used for mapping describe the BPA Manager with extensive experience in Cost analyses. Many of the categories call for cost research, estimator, research analyst, cost estimator, logistics cost analyst, technical analyst, etc.  There are only three categories related to effort associated with Corp Contract and General Purpose Commercial Information Technology, Software and Services.

Could you please explain? It appears initialing the government intended to have a broader scope to include cost and logistics but decided to delete this effort but Paragraph 3 and the SGS Government Labor Category Definition Guide did not get changed.

3A.
We believe that Specialized Cost Services (SCS) fits very nicely under the Information Technology umbrella of services because the cost support services, and associated labor categories required, are in direct support of IT programs at ESC.  The current program only used Schedule 70 and for ITSP II-SCS it has been expanded to also include 00CORP (SINs equivalent to Schedule 70).

4Q.
We are proposing as a prime on the ITSP II SCS - We are reviewing the BPA instructions and are preparing the XML DTD catalog per the BPA instructions.  However, we need clarification on which fields of the DTD we are "required" vs which are requested.  

4A.
A Visual Data Type Description (DTD) document has been posted to http://www.herbb.hanscom.af.mil/esc_opps.asp?rfp=R189.  This should differentiate between optional and required fields.

5Q.
Is it correct to assume that a font size smaller than 10 is acceptable for tables and figures provided the tables and figures are legible?

5A.
A font size no smaller than 8 is acceptable for tables and figures.  However, there should be a limited number of charts.

6Q.
For those bidders responding to both the ITSP II and the ITSP Specialized Cost Services (SCS) BPAs, are we correct in assuming separate and distinct XML files are required to accommodate differences in team members, points of contact, experience, etc.?

6A.
No, only one XML catalog is required.  However, a search field is being added to the DTD to indicate which type of BPA a company has.  If your DTD is already complete and submitted, completion of this new field will require a revised submission of the DTD.  At this time, we do not know when the revised DTD will be released.

7Q.
I am getting questions from some of our team mates regarding the XML catalog.  If the company has not had an ITSP BPA in the past and is not sure if we will get a BPA why the requirement for the catalog upon submission?  Can the company certify that the catalog will be posted following award?

7A.
No.  In order for your Team proposal to be considered responsive, all requirements, including the XML Catalog, must be met.
8Q.
Both the ITSP II and SCS II BPAs require an XML Catalog.  Are two separate catalogs required, one for each program?

8A.
No.  See answer to Question 6.

